TL/H/5254
L
M
2
9
3
1
S

to the input bias current of the ADJ pin (approximately 1 mA).
C1996 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B5M56/Printed in U. S. A.
Connection Diagrams and Ordering Information
FIXED 5V OUTPUT
TO-220 3-Lead Power Package
TL/H/5254–6
Front View
Order Number LM2931T-5.0 or LM2931AT-5.0
See NS Package Number T03B
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
TL/H/5254–11
Top View
TL/H/5254–12
Side View
Order Number LM2931S-5.0 or LM2931AS-5.0
See NS Package Number TS3B
8-Pin Surface Mount
TL/H/5254–7
*NC e Not internally connected
Top View
Order Number LM2931M-5.0 or LM2931AM-5.0
See NS Package Number M08A
TO-92 Plastic Package
TL/H/5254–8
Bottom View
Order Number LM2931Z-5.0 or LM2931AZ-5.0
See NS Package Number Z03A
ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT VOLTAGE
TO-220 5-Lead Power Package
TL/H/5254–9
Front View
Order Number LM2931CT
See NS Package Number T05A
TO-263
5-Lead Surface-Mount Package
TL/H/5254–13
Top View
TL/H/5254–14
Side View
Order Number LM2931CS
See NS Package Number TS5B
8-Pin Surface Mount
TL/H/5254–10
Top View
Order Number LM2931CM
See NS Package Number M08A
Absolute Maximum Ratings
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage
Operating Range 26V
Overvoltage Protection
LM2931A, LM2931CT, LM2931CS Adjustable 60V
LM2931 50V
Internal Power Dissipation
(Notes 1 and 3) Internally Limited
Operating Ambient Temperature Range b40§C to a85§C